HNATIONAL AESOCIATION OF
INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICE

NAT

NAIA West Basehall - 2014

www.cascadeconference.org

facehook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference

twitter: @ccesports

Contact: Chris Thompson - thompsoc@evergreen.edu - 425-344-4992

2014 NAIA West Standings (through March 4, 2014) NAIA West Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Team (First Place Votes) Points
L-C State # 0-0 0.000 9-2 0818 7-1 1-0 1-1 W1 Lewis-Clark State (8) ......ccoccevveerrrennes 64
British Columbia 0-0 0.000 7-3 0700 0-0 4-3 3-0 W4 British Columbia .....cc.ccoovevvuerrrcrrrennes 52
Concordia 0-0 0.000 94 0692 7-3 2-1 0-0 W1 Concordia 41
College of Idaho 0-0 0.000 87 0533 43 4-4 0-0 W1 Menlo 39
Corban 0-0 0.000 7-7 0500 3-2 2-3 2-2 W1 College of Idaho........cccccovvrevrrrenrrenee. 37
Menlo 0-0 0.000 79 0438 6-0 1-8 0-1 L9 Corban 30
Oregon Tech 0-0 0.000 5-13 0278 00 4-11 1-2 L2 Oregon Tech 15
La Sierra $ 0-0 0.000 1-13 0.071 06 1-5 0-2 L6 Simpson 8
Simpson 0-0 0.000 0-16 0.000 0-8 0-8 0-0 L16

# Earns automatic berth to NAIA World Series.

$ In grouping for post season only based on final Iterative Strength Ranking (ISR)

Upcoming Schedule

Friday, March 7

*Concordia at Menlo (DH)

*British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State
*Corban at Simpson (DH)

Saturday, March 8

*Concordia at Menlo (DH)

*Corban at Simpson (DH)

*Qregon Tech at College of Idaho (DH)
*British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State (DH)

Sunday, March 9

*Qregon Tech at College of Idaho (DH)
*British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State
La Sierra at Concordia (Calif.)

*Indicates NAIA West Game

NAIA West Baseball Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - The NAIA West schedule begins this weekend with a quartet
of four-game series.

Concordia and Menlo will kick things off in Atherton with a Friday doublehead-
er, wrapping up their series with another twinbill on Saturday. Lewis-Clark
State and British Columbia will also open up their series on Friday, playing a
single game at in Lewiston, Idaho

Corban visits Simpson this weekend in a series that was recently moved up a
day to avoid wet weather in Redding. The final series matches Oregon Tech
visiting College of Idaho in Caldwell, Idaho.

NAIA West in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 6 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

N12 M25 A1
™ Pre #1 #2 #3
UBC -
c -
Ccu -
CRB -
LCSC 2
MEN -
oIT -
SIMP -

A8 A15 A22 A29 M9 )4
#4 #5 #6 FIN POST

RV indicates receiving votes

@’m SCHWAB |

a?in‘d\as

W)

RED LION

HOTELS

[Ebank


http://www.naia.org

At

NAIA West Basehall - 2014

@J Red Lion Players of the Week

Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the NAIA West
RED LION
HOTELS

Date Player (School) Pitcher (School)

Feb.17 Blake Drake (CU) Gunnar Swanson (LCSC)
Feb.24 Chase Miller (C of I) Harrison McGhee (CU)
Mar.3  Daniel Orr (CRB) Jeremy Newton (UBC)
NAIA West Tournament

The 2014 NAIA West Tournament will take place on May 2-5 at the
site of the highest seed.

The tournament will feature five teams and will be double-elim-
ination. The winner of the tournament will earn the grouping’s
automatic bid to the NAIA Championship Opening Round.

Lewis-Clark State will be excluded from the tournament because
the Warriors already have an automatic bid to the NAIA World Se-
ries as tournament host.

NAIA West in NAIA Statistical Ratings
NAIA West teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category
Fielding Pct.
Chances/Gm

Putouts/Game

Assists/Game

Innings Pitched/Gm

Caught Stealing
At Bats/Game

Category
Chances/Game
Putouts/Game
Assists/Game
Earned-Run Avg.
Strike Outs/Gm
Earned Runs Allowed
Walks Allowed/Gm
Walks Allowed
Losses

Triples/Game
Triples
At Bats/Game

Team

British Columbia
British Columbia
College of Idaho
Lewis-Clark State
Concordia
British Columbia
British Columbia
College of Idaho
Lewis-Clark State
Concordia

British Columbia
Menlo

British Columbia

Player (Team)

Vinny Martin (UBC)
Vinny Martin (UBC)
Tyson Popoff (UBC)
Conor Lillis-White (UBC)
Austin Hadley (CU)
Conor Lillis-White (UBC)
Blake Evetts (CU)

Blake Evetts (CU)
Humberto Solorio (SIMP)
Logan Duran (LSU)
Cameron Imhoff (SIMP)
BJ Wilson (OIT)

Daniel Orr (CRB)

Daniel Orr (CRB)

Tyson Popoff (UBC)

Avg./Total
983
40.60
39.12
27.00
26.77
26.50
13.40
12.12
9.00
8.92
8.83
15
35.30

Avg./Total
11.20
11.00
4.30
0.00
1433

o
o

o
rOADDUO DO
~N

>
w1
o

Rank
5th
1st
5th
1st
2nd
4th

2nd
3rd
1st
2nd
4th

T-4th

1st

Rank
2nd
T-1st
1st
T-1st
5th
T-1st
T-1st
T-1st
1st
T-2nd
T-2nd
T-2nd
4th
T-2nd
1st




o NAIA West Basehall - 2014

Around The NAIA West
British Columbia - None Provided

College of Idaho - Yotes split series with Antelope Valley and head into NAIA West opener with OIT with a 9-7 re-
cord. C of | pitchers allowed just 9 runs in the UAV series.

Concordia - Six of CU’s 10 pitchers that have made an appearance this season have more strikeouts than innings
logged. The sophomore duo of Harrison McGhee and Austin Hadley lead the way with McGhee tallying 28 strike-
outs in 26 innings and Hadley 26 K’s in only 16.1 innings.

Corban - None Provided
La Sierra - None Provided

Lewis-Clark State - With the forecast calling for rain and lots of it in Vancouver, B.C, the series between Lewis-Clark
State and British Columbia will be held at Harris Field this weekend. This is the third time this season that the War-
riors and Thunderbirds have had a meeting altered. The two teams were supposed to play in the Guardian Tourna-
ment in early February but it was snowed out. And last Sunday, rain cancelled their meeting in the title game of the
Porter Park Classic in Portland, Ore. In the only meeting between the two teams this year, a cold and rainy contest
in Portland, British Columbia topped the Warriors 2-0. With league play about to commence, the No. 2 Warriors (9-
2) and Thunderbirds (7-3) hold the two best overall records in the nine-team NAIA West division.

Menlo - Menlo baseball returns home for the first time since February 1 as they open up NAIA West play on Friday
against Concordia. Since beginning the season 7-0, Menlo has face a gauntlet of challenging Southern California
opponents and looks to get back to their winning ways in conference this weekend.

Oregon Tech - With a doubleheader cancelled Wednesday versus Montana State-Billings, Oregon Tech will take a
5-13 mark into NAIA West action this Saturday and Sunday at College of Idaho. Ethan Schlecht leads the Owls in
hits with 20 and a .317 batting average. Pitcher Austen Taylor has had some great outings and sits at 2-2 with a
2.87 era, including 22 strikeouts in 31.1 innings.

Simpson - None Provided



NAIA West Basehall - 2014

TEAM BATTING

1. Corban

2. British Columbia
3. Lewis-Clark State
4, Concordia

5. College of Idaho
6. Menlo

7. LaSierra

8. OregonTech

9. Simpson

TEAM PITCHING

1. British Columbia
2. Concordia

3. Lewis-Clark State
4, College of Idaho
5. Corban

6. Menlo

7. OregonTech

8. LaSierra

9. Simpson

(Min 2.5 AB/Team game)
INDIVIDUAL BATTING

1. ENNS, Tyler-UBC
KNIGGE, Kyle-LCSC
ORR, Daniel-CRB
BIRO, Kevin-UBC
MILLER, Chase-Cl
GALLEGOS, Marc-CRB
POPOFF, Tyson-UBC
SKAGGS, Mitch-Cl
SHIRLEY, Jake-LCSC

0. ERICKSON, lan-CU

D00 E N VAW

(Min 1.0 IP/Team game)
INDIVIDUAL PITCHING

15
10
"
13
16
16
14
18
16

10
13
"
16
15
16
18
14
16

a
S0

JR
JR
JR
JR
SR
JR
SR
JR

L

1. LILLIS-WHITE, CONOR-UBCJR

SNODGRASS, JASON-CU
MURILLO, DAVID-LCSC
CHAVEZ, DANIEL-MC
VIYDO, MITCH-CI
NEWTON, JEREMY-UBC
HADLEY, AUSTIN-CU
MCGHEE, HARRISON-CU
NOTEWARE, MIKE-LCSC
FABRICIUS, ZACH-CI

DWW E NV e WS

o

JR
SR
SR
JR
S0
S0
S0
SR
JR

AVG
300
295
283
277
255
236
235
224
200

ERA
245
272
3.27
359
3.99
457
5.13
9.09
10.96

PwWARUVUWERUREDDEQ@

0B%
378
376
388
347
350
323
3N
292
296

BAVG
269
217
231
267
202
278
295
364
373

AVG
429
400
397
381
377
362
356
353
343
340

[2]
wv

N WS = W wuLo AN

SLUG
379
363
401
333
333
326
270
302
226

W-L
7-3
9-4
9-2
9-7
8-7
79
5-13
1-13
0-16

0B%
529
488
403
422
A37
A4
380
460
489
385

AB
493
353
364
423
498
475
400
553
470

140
92
142
165
167
204

AB
28
35
63
Ly}
61

58
45
51

35
47

W-L
1-0
30
20
3-2
20

0-0
2-2

20

148
104
103
117
127
112
%
124
%

28
50
39
63
70
85
101
134
177

11.2
250
120
350
20.0
18.0
16.1
26.0
150
17.0

ER
24
35
36
55
55
65
80
106
151

12
14
25
16
23
21
16
18

16

— o —_ =
o o = VYV oo S X

SIS =

w
(-~}

[EEEU QNI G G S I S NS T

BB
45
30
30
41
A
47
57

%

N
@

NN O N WO NN —

AW NWDDWW—= U1 = o

= =
=

O N O U1l — O 0N W

57
116
87
9
95
97
74
45
64

B co—~ococoocook~—~of

S W UTwW W ww-—= N o

RBI
66
58
55
56
68
57
40
53
31

n
[2}

OO —m b 2 O O o o

X
=

ON —m O = OO — O O

o\ oo

—
o

S O 0o W U1 O

BB
45
35
55
36
57
50
29
37
48

X
=

o UT N B OYW R~ — —

SO
70
64
69
78
102
78
79
113
108

SHO

vwuwnovo s~ B o - 0o NN Oo WwWN

—_
UJO

n
(1]

O OO O OO N OO

SB-ATT
18-27
14-17

89
13-18
21-29
14-28

13-15

12-19

12-17

wv
<

O O N — W oy U1 U1

-bI\JGN-boo:oow-bg

X
=

—_ O —m O O O N O O O

SH
10
13
5
18
9
1
4
10
6

BB/9
458
233
2.73
267
515
330
3.66
429
6.82

SB-ATT
23
2-2
0-2
23
4-4
56
33
0-2
1-1
23

SHO

O O O OO O O O O O

Complete Statistics Available at: http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/baseball/2014/stats/confstat.htm

w
-

N~ Oy 00 O & O W

S0/9
581
9.00
791
593
6.90
6.82
4.75
3.86
4.65

wv
==

_ —m, O O OO N = =

wv
<

—_ O O N O OO — O —

w
-

—_ = = N = N O NN OO

BB/9
6.17
2.16
75
2.57
2.70
2.50
1.65
277
3.60
212

50/91.
11.57
432
8.25
797
585
250
1433
9.69
9.60
424


http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/baseball/2014/stats/confstat.htm

