



# NAIA West Baseball - 2014

[www.cascadeconference.org](http://www.cascadeconference.org)  
[facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference](https://facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference)  
 twitter: @cccsports

Contact: Chris Thompson • [thomsoc@evergreen.edu](mailto:thomsoc@evergreen.edu) • 425-344-4992

## 2014 NAIA West Standings (through March 4, 2014)

School	Conf	CPct.	Overall	Pct.	Home	Away	Neutral	Streak
L-C State #	0-0	0.000	9-2	0.818	7-1	1-0	1-1	W1
British Columbia	0-0	0.000	7-3	0.700	0-0	4-3	3-0	W4
Concordia	0-0	0.000	9-4	0.692	7-3	2-1	0-0	W1
College of Idaho	0-0	0.000	8-7	0.533	4-3	4-4	0-0	W1
Corban	0-0	0.000	7-7	0.500	3-2	2-3	2-2	W1
Menlo	0-0	0.000	7-9	0.438	6-0	1-8	0-1	L9
Oregon Tech	0-0	0.000	5-13	0.278	0-0	4-11	1-2	L2
La Sierra \$	0-0	0.000	1-13	0.071	0-6	1-5	0-2	L6
Simpson	0-0	0.000	0-16	0.000	0-8	0-8	0-0	L16

# Earns automatic berth to NAIA World Series.

\$ In grouping for post season only based on final Iterative Strength Ranking (ISR)

## NAIA West Preseason Poll

Team (First Place Votes)	Points
Lewis-Clark State (8) .....	64
British Columbia .....	52
Concordia .....	41
Menlo .....	39
College of Idaho .....	37
Corban .....	30
Oregon Tech .....	15
Simpson .....	8

## Upcoming Schedule

### Friday, March 7

- \*Concordia at Menlo (DH)
- \*British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State
- \*Corban at Simpson (DH)

### Saturday, March 8

- \*Concordia at Menlo (DH)
- \*Corban at Simpson (DH)
- \*Oregon Tech at College of Idaho (DH)
- \*British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State (DH)

### Sunday, March 9

- \*Oregon Tech at College of Idaho (DH)
- \*British Columbia at Lewis-Clark State
- La Sierra at Concordia (Calif.)

\*Indicates NAIA West Game

## NAIA West Baseball Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - The NAIA West schedule begins this weekend with a quartet of four-game series.

Concordia and Menlo will kick things off in Atherton with a Friday doubleheader, wrapping up their series with another twinbill on Saturday. Lewis-Clark State and British Columbia will also open up their series on Friday, playing a single game at in Lewiston, Idaho

Corban visits Simpson this weekend in a series that was recently moved up a day to avoid wet weather in Redding. The final series matches Oregon Tech visiting College of Idaho in Caldwell, Idaho.

## NAIA West in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed by the 6 regular season polls). Visit [www.naia.org](http://www.naia.org) for complete polls.

	N12	M25	A1	A8	A15	A22	A29	M9	J4
TM	Pre	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	FIN	POST
UBC	-								
CI	-								
CU	-								
CRB	-								
LCSC	2								
MEN	-								
OIT	-								
SIMP	-								

RV indicates receiving votes





# NAIA West Baseball - 2014



## Red Lion Players of the Week

Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the NAIA West

Date	Player (School)	Pitcher (School)
Feb. 17	Blake Drake (CU)	Gunnar Swanson (LCSC)
Feb. 24	Chase Miller (C of I)	Harrison McGhee (CU)
Mar. 3	Daniel Orr (CRB)	Jeremy Newton (UBC)

## NAIA West in NAIA Statistical Ratings

NAIA West teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category	Team	Avg./Total	Rank
Fielding Pct.	British Columbia	.983	5th
Chances/Gm	British Columbia	40.60	1st
	College of Idaho	39.12	5th
Putouts/Game	Lewis-Clark State	27.00	1st
	Concordia	26.77	2nd
	British Columbia	26.50	4th
Assists/Game	British Columbia	13.40	2nd
	College of Idaho	12.12	3rd
Innings Pitched/Gm	Lewis-Clark State	9.00	1st
	Concordia	8.92	2nd
	British Columbia	8.83	4th
Caught Stealing	Menlo	15	T-4th
At Bats/Game	British Columbia	35.30	1st

  

Category	Player (Team)	Avg./Total	Rank
Chances/Game	Vinny Martin (UBC)	11.20	2nd
Putouts/Game	Vinny Martin (UBC)	11.00	T-1st
Assists/Game	Tyson Popoff (UBC)	4.30	1st
Earned-Run Avg.	Conor Lillis-White (UBC)	0.00	T-1st
Strike Outs/Gm	Austin Hadley (CU)	14.33	5th
Earned Runs Allowed	Conor Lillis-White (UBC)	0	T-1st
Walks Allowed/Gm	Blake Evetts (CU)	0.00	T-1st
Walks Allowed	Blake Evetts (CU)	0	T-1st
Losses	Humberto Solorio (SIMP)	5	1st
	Logan Duran (LSU)	4	T-2nd
	Cameron Imhoff (SIMP)	4	T-2nd
	BJ Wilson (OIT)	4	T-2nd
Triples/Game	Daniel Orr (CRB)	0.27	4th
Triples	Daniel Orr (CRB)	4	T-2nd
At Bats/Game	Tyson Popoff (UBC)	4.50	1st

## NAIA West Tournament

The 2014 NAIA West Tournament will take place on May 2-5 at the site of the highest seed.

The tournament will feature five teams and will be double-elimination. The winner of the tournament will earn the grouping's automatic bid to the NAIA Championship Opening Round.

Lewis-Clark State will be excluded from the tournament because the Warriors already have an automatic bid to the NAIA World Series as tournament host.



# NAIA West Baseball - 2014

## Around The NAIA West

**British Columbia** - None Provided

**College of Idaho** - Yotes split series with Antelope Valley and head into NAIA West opener with OIT with a 9-7 record. C of I pitchers allowed just 9 runs in the UAV series.

**Concordia** - Six of CU's 10 pitchers that have made an appearance this season have more strikeouts than innings logged. The sophomore duo of Harrison McGhee and Austin Hadley lead the way with McGhee tallying 28 strikeouts in 26 innings and Hadley 26 K's in only 16.1 innings.

**Corban** - None Provided

**La Sierra** - None Provided

**Lewis-Clark State** - With the forecast calling for rain and lots of it in Vancouver, B.C, the series between Lewis-Clark State and British Columbia will be held at Harris Field this weekend. This is the third time this season that the Warriors and Thunderbirds have had a meeting altered. The two teams were supposed to play in the Guardian Tournament in early February but it was snowed out. And last Sunday, rain cancelled their meeting in the title game of the Porter Park Classic in Portland, Ore. In the only meeting between the two teams this year, a cold and rainy contest in Portland, British Columbia topped the Warriors 2-0. With league play about to commence, the No. 2 Warriors (9-2) and Thunderbirds (7-3) hold the two best overall records in the nine-team NAIA West division.

**Menlo** - Menlo baseball returns home for the first time since February 1 as they open up NAIA West play on Friday against Concordia. Since beginning the season 7-0, Menlo has face a gauntlet of challenging Southern California opponents and looks to get back to their winning ways in conference this weekend.

**Oregon Tech** - With a doubleheader cancelled Wednesday versus Montana State-Billings, Oregon Tech will take a 5-13 mark into NAIA West action this Saturday and Sunday at College of Idaho. Ethan Schlecht leads the Owls in hits with 20 and a .317 batting average. Pitcher Austen Taylor has had some great outings and sits at 2-2 with a 2.87 era, including 22 strikeouts in 31.1 innings.

**Simpson** - None Provided



# NAIA West Baseball - 2014

TEAM BATTING		G	AVG	OB%	SLUG	AB	R	H	2B	3B	HR	RBI	BB	SO	SB-ATT	SH	SF
1.	Corban	15	.300	.378	.379	493	74	148	22	4	3	66	45	70	18-27	10	7
2.	British Columbia	10	.295	.376	.363	353	62	104	14	2	2	58	35	64	14-17	13	3
3.	Lewis-Clark State	11	.283	.388	.401	364	71	103	17	1	8	55	55	69	8-9	5	9
4.	Concordia	13	.277	.347	.333	423	61	117	18	3	0	56	36	78	13-18	18	4
5.	College of Idaho	16	.255	.350	.333	498	74	127	34	1	1	68	57	102	21-29	9	9
6.	Menlo	16	.236	.323	.326	475	63	112	26	1	5	57	50	78	14-28	1	8
7.	La Sierra	14	.235	.311	.270	400	42	94	12	1	0	40	29	79	13-15	4	6
8.	Oregon Tech	18	.224	.292	.302	553	63	124	29	4	2	53	37	113	12-19	10	7
9.	Simpson	16	.200	.296	.226	470	39	94	10	1	0	31	48	108	12-17	6	2

TEAM PITCHING		G	ERA	BAVG	W-L	IP	H	R	ER	BB	SO	CG	HR	SHO	SV	BB/9	SO/9
1.	British Columbia	10	2.45	.269	7-3	88.1	88	28	24	45	57	0	1	2	5	4.58	5.81
2.	Concordia	13	2.72	.217	9-4	116.0	91	50	35	30	116	0	1	3	5	2.33	9.00
3.	Lewis-Clark State	11	3.27	.231	9-2	99.0	85	39	36	30	87	0	4	0	5	2.73	7.91
4.	College of Idaho	16	3.59	.267	9-7	138.0	140	63	55	41	91	0	3	2	6	2.67	5.93
5.	Corban	15	3.99	.202	8-7	124.0	92	70	55	71	95	1	6	0	3	5.15	6.90
6.	Menlo	16	4.57	.278	7-9	128.0	142	85	65	47	97	4	4	0	1	3.30	6.82
7.	Oregon Tech	18	5.13	.295	5-13	140.1	165	101	80	57	74	1	2	1	2	3.66	4.75
8.	La Sierra	14	9.09	.364	1-13	105.0	167	134	106	50	45	0	5	1	0	4.29	3.86
9.	Simpson	16	10.96	.373	0-16	124.0	204	177	151	94	64	0	8	0	0	6.82	4.65

(Min 2.5 AB/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL BATTING		CL	G	AVG	OB%	SLUG	AB	R	H	2B	3B	HR	RBI	BB	SO	SB-ATT	SH	SF
1.	ENNS, Tyler-UBC	SO	9	.429	.529	.464	28	8	12	1	0	0	7	4	4	2-3	1	0
2.	KNIGGE, Kyle-LCSC	SR	10	.400	.488	.514	35	6	14	2	1	0	4	6	3	2-2	1	0
3.	ORR, Daniel-CRB	JR	15	.397	.403	.683	63	11	25	7	4	1	23	2	8	0-2	0	2
4.	BIRO, Kevin-UBC	JR	10	.381	.422	.429	42	7	16	2	0	0	8	2	11	2-3	2	0
5.	MILLER, Chase-CI	JR	16	.377	.437	.475	61	10	23	6	0	0	16	7	8	4-4	0	2
6.	GALLEGOS, Marc-CRB	JR	15	.362	.441	.466	58	16	21	3	0	1	4	5	4	5-6	0	1
7.	POPOFF, Tyson-UBC	SR	10	.356	.380	.400	45	8	16	2	0	0	8	3	2	3-3	0	2
8.	SKAGGS, Mitch-CI	JR	16	.353	.460	.627	51	6	18	9	1	1	14	5	15	0-2	0	1
9.	SHIRLEY, Jake-LCSC	SR	10	.343	.489	.571	35	14	12	2	0	2	7	10	2	1-1	1	1
10.	ERICKSON, Ian-CU	JR	13	.340	.385	.383	47	8	16	2	0	0	7	3	4	2-3	1	1

(Min 1.0 IP/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING		CL	G	GS	ERA	BAVG	W-L	IP	H	R	ER	BB	SO	CG	HR	SHO	SV	BB/9	SO/91.
1.	LILLIS-WHITE, CONOR-UBC	JR	4	2	0.00	.244	1-0	11.2	11	1	0	8	15	0	0	0	1	6.17	11.57
2.	SNODGRASS, JASON-CU	JR	4	4	0.72	.198	3-0	25.0	18	5	2	6	12	0	0	0	0	2.16	4.32
3.	MURILLO, DAVID-LCSC	SR	4	0	0.75	.125	2-0	12.0	5	1	1	1	11	0	0	1	.75	8.25	
4.	CHAVEZ, DANIEL-MC	SR	5	5	0.77	.176	3-2	35.0	21	3	3	10	31	2	2	0	0	2.57	7.97
5.	VIYDO, MITCH-CI	JR	4	3	1.35	.254	2-0	20.0	18	3	3	6	13	0	0	0	0	2.70	5.85
6.	NEWTON, JEREMY-UBC	SO	3	3	1.50	.338	1-0	18.0	24	4	3	5	5	0	0	0	0	2.50	2.50
7.	HADLEY, AUSTIN-CU	SO	5	1	1.65	.158	0-0	16.1	9	3	3	3	26	0	0	2	1.65	14.33	
8.	MCGHEE, HARRISON-CU	SO	4	4	1.73	.165	2-2	26.0	14	7	5	8	28	0	1	0	0	2.77	9.69
9.	NOTEWARE, MIKE-LCSC	SR	3	3	1.80	.208	1-0	15.0	11	3	3	6	16	0	0	0	0	3.60	9.60
10.	FABRICIUS, ZACH-CI	JR	4	2	2.12	.270	2-0	17.0	17	4	4	4	8	0	1	0	1	2.12	4.24